

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
SUPREME COURT NO. 22-1574
Polk County No. LACL151799**

DARRIN P. MILLER, Individually, as Executor of the Estate of MEREDITH R. MILLER, and as Parent, Guardian, and Next Friend of S.M.M., a minor,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

THE STATE OF IOWA; SNYDER & ASSOCIATES, INC.; C.J. MOYNA & SONS, LLC; J. PETTICORD, INC.

Defendants,

and

CATHOLIC HEALTH INITIATIVES-IOWA, CORP. d/b/a MERCYONE DES MOINES MEDICAL CENTER; DR. WILLIAM NOWYSZ, DO; DR. JOSEPH LOSH, DO; DR. HIJINIO CARREON, CO; DR. NOAH PIROZZI, DO; DR. DANIELLE CHAMBERLAIN; and DARON DARMENING, RT

Defendants-Appellant.

Defendants/Appellants Catholic Health Initiatives-Iowa, Corp. d/b/a/ MercyOne Des Moines Medical Center, Dr. Joseph Losh, Dr. Noah Pirozzi, Dr. Danielle Chamberlain, and Daron Darmening, RT's Final Brief

BY: /s/ Theodore T. Appel

Rick Harris AT0003198

Theodore T. Appel AT0014941

LAMSON DUGAN & MURRAY LLP

1045 76th Street, Suite 3000

West Des Moines, IA 50266

Phone: 515-513-5003

rharris@ldmlaw.com
tappel@ldmlaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR CHI
DEFENDANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	12
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	19
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	19
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	23
ARGUMENT	24
I. <i>Dr. Mark Does Not Meet the Expert Qualification Requirements in Iowa Code section 147.139 as Required for a Substantially Compliant Certificate of Merit.</i>	24
A. <i>Standard of Review</i>	24
B. <i>Error Preservation</i>	24
C. <i>The 2017 Tort Reform Legislation Significantly Changed the Expert Qualification Requirements in Medical Malpractice Cases</i>	25
D. <i>The “Same or Substantially Similar Field” Requirement Refers to the Defendant’s Professional Practice or Branch of Medicine and Not the Procedure or Negligent Act at Issue</i>	30
1. <i>The Plain Meaning of “Field” Supports CHI Defendant’s Interpretation</i>	31

2. <i>The Surrounding Context of Iowa Code section 147.139 Supports CHI Defendant’s Interpretation</i>	35
3. <i>Legislative History Supports CHI Defendant’s Interpretation</i>	40
4. <i>Significant Policy Reasons Support CHI Defendant’s Interpretation</i>	41
E. <i>Dr. Mark, as an Anesthesiologist, Fails to Meet the Iowa Code 147.139’s “Substantially Similar Field” Requirement as Applied to the CHI Defendants</i>	43
II. <i>Dr. Mark’s Report was Not Under Oath As Required Under Iowa Code section 147.140(1)(b)</i>	53
A. <i>Standard of Review</i>	53
B. <i>Error Preservation</i>	54
C. <i>Dr. Mark’s Report is not Signed Under Oath</i>	55
D. <i>Dr. Mark’s Report is not Signed Under Penalty of Perjury or Other Similar Language</i>	55
III. <i>CHI Defendants Incorporate Any Applicable Arguments Made by Defendants Noweyz and Carreon’s Appellate Brief as their Own</i>	57
CONCLUSION	57
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	59

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 62

ATTORNEY COST CERTIFICATE 63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Benskin, Inc. v. W. Bank</i> , 952 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa 2020).....	24
<i>Borger v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 102 P.3d 600 (Nev. 2004)	39
<i>Bray v. Hill</i> , 517 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	41, 51
<i>Butler v. Iyer</i> , No. 21-0796, 2022 Iowa App. LEXIS 291 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 13, 2022)	52
<i>Carolan v. Hill</i> , 553 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1996).....	28, 32
<i>Carreras v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 977 N.W.2d 438 (Iowa 2022).....	31, 38
<i>Chesnut v. Montgomery</i> , 307 F.3d 698 (8th Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>Cox v. Iowa Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 920 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2018).....	37
<i>Ganrud v. Smith</i> , 206 N.W.2d 311 (Iowa 1973).....	27, 32
<i>Giltner v. Stark</i> , 252 N.W.2d 743 (Iowa 1977)	25
<i>Hantsbarger v. Coffin</i> , 501 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 1993).....	50
<i>Hass v. Zafar</i> , No. LACL 145009, 2022 Iowa Dist. LEXIS 1 (Iowa Dist. Ct. March 9, 2022)	33, 42, 50
<i>Hutchison v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 514 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1994).....	27, 28, 32
<i>Iowa Coal Mining Co. v. Monroe Cty.</i> , 555 N.W.2d 418 (Iowa 1996).....	25, 37
<i>Iowa Supreme Court Atty. Disciplinary Bd. v. Doe</i> , 888 N.W.2d 248 (Iowa 2016)	28, 51, 56

<i>Jones v. Bagalkotakar</i> , 750 F.Supp.2d 574 (D. Md. 2010)	41
<i>Kirlin v. Monaster</i> , LACV 121621, UNPUBLISHED, Pg. 5 (Iowa Dist. Ct. Jan. 18, 2022)	33
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012).....	25, 54
<i>McHugh v. Smith</i> , 966 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021)	26, 44, 50, 52, 53, 56
<i>Medina v. Pitta</i> , 120 A.3d 944, 958 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2015)	51, 52
<i>Midwest Auto. III, L.L.C., v. Iowa D.O.T.</i> , 646 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2002).....	43
<i>Oyens Feed & Supply, Inc. v. Primebank</i> , 808 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 2011)	36
<i>Postell v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 823 N.W.2d 35 (Iowa 2012)	38
<i>Schmitt v. Floyd Valley Healthcare</i> , No. 20-0985, 2021 Iowa App. LEXIS 560 (Iowa Ct. App. July 21, 2021).....	57
<i>Shover v. Iowa Lutheran Hosp.</i> , 107 N.W.2d 85 (Iowa 1961).....	27, 32, 35
<i>Star Equip., Ltd. v. State</i> , 843 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2014).....	38
<i>State v. Boston</i> , 278 N.W. 291 (Iowa 1939)	32
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 618 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 2000) (en banc).....	54, 55, 56
<i>State v. Hensley</i> , 911 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 2018)	36
<i>State v. Kamber</i> , No. 05-1868, 2007 Iowa App. LEXIS 43 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 18, 2007)	43
<i>State v. Kamber</i> , 737 N.W.2d 297 (Iowa 2007)	43
<i>State v. Mathias</i> , 936 N.W.2d 222 (Iowa 2019)	30

<i>State v. Middlekauff</i> , 974 N.W.2d 781 (Iowa 2022)	30
<i>State v. Shorter</i> , 945 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2020)	30
<i>State v. Zacarias</i> , 958 N.W.2d 573 (Iowa 2021)	30
<i>Struck v. Mercy Health Servs.</i> , 973 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2022)	24, 26, 41, 53
<i>Tunia v. St. Francis Hosp.</i> , 832 A.2d 936 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2013)	56
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs. Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	36
<i>United Suppliers, Inc. v. Hanson</i> , 876 N.W.2d 765 (Iowa 2016).....	32
<i>Vezeau-Crouch v. Abraham</i> , No. 17-1213, 2019 Iowa App. LEXIS 24 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2019)	38
<i>Ward v. Unity Healthcare</i> , No. 20-1516, 2021 Iowa App. LEXIS 1039 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 15, 2021)	29, 33
<u>Statutes, Acts, and Administrative Rules:</u>	
Introduced House File 487, 87th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Iowa 2017)	40
Introduced Senate File 465, 87th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Iowa 2017)	40
2017 Iowa Acts ch. 107	25, 37, 40
Iowa Admin. Code r. 653-20.11(12).....	32
Iowa Admin. Code r. 653-23.1(17)(b)	33
Iowa Code § 4.1 (2019).....	29
Iowa Code § 147.136A (2019).....	25

Iowa Code § 147.139 (2015)	38
Iowa Code § 147.139 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 147.140 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 152B.2 (2019).....	45
Iowa Code § 622.1 (2019)	55
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 41A.071	39
N.J.S.A. § 2A:53A-27	56
N.J.S.A. § 2A:53A-38.....	51
40 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1303.512	39
W.Va. Code § 55-7B-6	39

Iowa Court Rules:

Iowa R. Evid. 5.702	27
---------------------------	----

Other Secondary Sources:

American Board of Medical Specialties, <i>American Board of Anesthesiology</i> , https://www.abms.org/board/american-board-of-anesthesiology/	44, 47
American Board of Medical Specialties, <i>American Board of Emergency Medicine</i> , https://www.abms.org/board/american-board-of-emergency-medicine/#abem-accm	45, 47
American Board of Medical Specialties, <i>American Board of Pathology</i> , https://www.abms.org/board/american-board-of-pathology/	34

American Board of Medical Specialties, <i>American Board of Radiology</i> , https://www.abms.org/board/american-board-of-radiology/	34
American Board of Medical Specialties, <i>American Board of Surgery</i> , https://www.abms.org/board/american-board-of-surgery/	45
American Board of Specialties, <i>Specialty and Subspecialty Certificates</i> , https://www.abms.org/member-boards/specialty-subspecialty-certificates/	35
American Osteopathic Association, <i>About AOA Board Certification</i> , https://certification.osteopathic.org/about/	33
<i>Field</i> , Cambridge Dictionary, https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/field	31
<i>Field</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/field	31
Frontliner, <i>Urgent Care vs. Critical Care v. Emergency Care</i> , Frontline ER, (Jan. 21, 2018) https://frontliner.com/urgent-care-vs-critical-care-vs-emergency-care/	46
Johns Hopkins Anesthesiology and Critical Care Medicine: Adult Critical Care https://anesthesiology.hopkinsmedicine.org/adult-critical-care/	46
Johns Hopkins Anesthesiology and Critical Care Medicine: Neurosciences Critical Care https://anesthesiology.hopkinsmedicine.org/nccu/	46
Johns Hopkins Anesthesiology and Critical Care Medicine: Pediatric Critical Care https://anesthesiology.hopkinsmedicine.org/pediatric-critical-care/	46

Johns Hopkins School of Medicine: Academic Departments & Institutes
<https://www.hopkinsmedicine.org/som/education-programs/academic-departments.html>.....47

Lane Medical Litigation Guide (1995)34

Lawyer’s Medical Cyclopedia (2014)34

Lynette J. Mark, M.D. et. al., *Difficult Airway Response Team: A Novel Quality Improvement Program for Managing Hospital-Wide Airway Emergencies*.....49, 50

Multidisciplinary, Merriam-Webster <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/multidisciplinary>49

Must, Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/must>
.....28, 56

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (unabr. ed. 1993)43

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002)43
